Number of shares used for EPS calculation * 332,765,020 189,897,510 62,500,250

Number of shares used for diluted EPS calculation * 333,800,369 189,897,510 62,500,250

Number of shares used for pro forma calculation  332,765,020 312,500,250 312,500,250

Number of shares used for diluted pro forma calculation  333,800,369 312,500,250 312,500,250

* The number of shares used for the EPS calculation reflects the 62,500,000 shares issued on 13 June 2007 for the
Romanian assets as if they had been issued on 1 January 2005 because this was accounted for as a reorganisation of
entities under common control.

 A pro forma calculation for earnings per share has been presented for the purposes of comparability. Due to large
number of shares issued in 2006, the EPS calculation mandated by IAS 33 does not represent useful information. The
pro forma calculation assumes that the equity issue in June 2006 as described in note 26 occurred on 1 January 2005.
The effective interest reduction as a result of this assumption is immaterial and therefore has not been included for the
purposes of the pro forma calculations.

NOTE 14 - INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Gaming

Licences

Goodwill

Other

intangibles

Total

Cost

Balance as at 01 January 2006 11,158 2,273 107 13,538

Additions - - 27 27

Disposals - - (1) (1)

Balance as at 31 December 2006 11,158 2,273 133 13,564

Additions 26 - 2 28

Disposals - - - -

Assets acquired through business combinations 8,986 - 903 9,889

Balance as at 31 December 2007 20,170 2,273 1,038 23,481

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands of Euro unless otherwise stated)

 24

Accumulated amortisation

Balance as at 01 January 2006 7,100 - 59 7,159

Amortization for the year 1,082 - 34 1,116

Disposals - - (1) (1)

Balance as at 31 December 2006 8,182 - 92 8,274

Amortization for the year 656 - 563 1,219

Disposals - - - -

Assets acquired through business combinations 242 - - 242

Balance as at 31 December 2007 9,080 - 655 9,735

Net book value as at 31 December 2007 11,090 2,273 383 13,746

Net book value as at 31 December 2006 2,976 2,273 41 5,290

In accordance with the agreement with the Municipality of Loutraki, CHL was obliged to construct a
convention centre on Municipality owned property as a donation to the Municipality of Loutraki.  As
the donation served as an integral part in securing the casino licence, the cost of the construction was
capitalized and amortised on a straight line basis over the remaining period of the exclusivity of the
gaming licence which is the five- year period ending in 2007.  This figure has been included within the
cost of gaming licences.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands of Euro unless otherwise stated)

 25

NOTE 15 - TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

 Land, Building Casino Gaming Furniture  Assets

 & Electric &Electronic And  Under

 Installations Equipment Equipment Vehicles Construction Total

Owned Assets

Cost

Balance 1/1/06 90,319 17,222 20,251 628 1,371 129,791

Additions  5,654 3,340 826 44 108 9,972

Transfers and disposals (1,153) (953) (299) (36) 324 (2,117)

Exchange differences 287 304 27 (2) 48 664

Impairment - - - - (755) (755)

Balance 31/12/06 95,107 19,913 20,805 634 1,096 137,555

Additions  3,178 1,700 3,166 158 1,781 9,983

Transfers and disposals (2) (3,229) (38) (19) - (3,288)
Assets acquired through business
combinations 5,611 728 795 28 - 7,162

Exchange differences (261) (102) (10) (6) (28) (407)

Balance 31/12/07 103,633 19,010 24,718 795 2,849 151,005

Accumulated Depreciation

Balance 1/1/06 17,404 11,442 14,794 387 474 44,501

Additions  3,015 1,900 2,831 76 - 7,822

Transfers and disposals (68) (620) (197) (23) - (908)

Exchange differences 434 232 (115) - - 551

Balance 31/12/2006 20,785 12,954 17,313 440 474 51,966

Additions  3,358 2,313 2,246 113 - 8,030

Transfers and disposals - (3,229) (38) (21) - (3,288)
Assets acquired through business
combinations 616 518 633 25 - 1,792

Exchange differences (80) (75) (7) (5) - (167)

Balance 31/12/2007 24,679 12,481 20,147 552 474 58,333

Net book value -31/12/07 78,954 6,529 4,571 243 2,375 92,672

Net book value -31/12/06 74,322 6,959 3,492 194 622 85,589

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands of Euro unless otherwise stated)

 26

The land represents 2.863,77 square metres situated in Livathaki, Loutraki of which 940 square metres
is given to the municipality to widen the road, secure the building permit and to secure access to the
property.

NOTE 16 - INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES

 As of 31 December

 2007 2006 2005

Cost of investment in associates 14,660  287  267

Share of post acquisition profit (loss) (1,830) 81 (5)

Elimination of intercompany transactions 189 (156) -

Total 13,019  212  262